Rule 4 48C

Liquidator's Progress S_ 1 92

Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A and 192
of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Name of Company

Form 4 68

Company Number

00819414

CC Automotive Group Limited

L/ Wwe
Daniel R W Smith, 30 Finsbury Square, London, EC2P 2YU

Joseph P F McLean, No 1 Whitehalt Riverside, Whitehall Road, Leeds, LS1 4BN

the lquidator(s) of the company attach a copy of my/our Progress Report
under secticn 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the period from 09/07/2015 to 08/07/2016

i -
Swned ‘J——Tr—(“ L‘* — Date ({ g~¢K’ZW&J 1“‘(0

Grant Thornton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square

- | A0

Ref C€30201952/DRS/PAM/BLAJEZF

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technotogy Limited Glasgow

0810912016
COMPANIES HOUSE

\\

#66



12

GrantThornton

Our Ref DRS/PAM/BLA/EZF/C30201952

To the creditors and members

Recovery and Reorganisation

Grant Thomton UK LLP

4 Hardman Square
Spinmingfields
7 September 2016 i
T-+44 (0}161 953 6300
Dear Sirs F+44 (0y161 953 6317

grantthomton.co uk

CC Automotive Group Limited (CCAG)

and UK Car Group Limited (UKCG)

Both in Liquidation (the Companies)

Introduction

Following my appomntment as joint hquidator of the above Companies with Damel Smith on
9 July 2015, and 1n accordance with section 104A of the Insolvency Act 1986 I now report on
the progress of the hquidauons for the year ended 8 July 2016 and atrach

® Appendix A both an account of our receipts and payments for the year ended 8 July 2016
and also for the hquidatons to date,

¢ Appendix B a statement of the remunerauon charged by the jomnt hqudators in the period
9 July 2015 1o 8 July 2016 and a statement of expenses mcurred 1n the penod,

¢ Appendix C an analysis of time costs as required by Statement of Insolvency Practice 9,

¢ Appendix D an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to crediiors’ nghts to
request additional mformation from the hquidator (rule 4 49E),

s Appendx E an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relaung to creditors’ tights to
challenge the liquidators' reinuneration or expenses 1if excessive (rule 4 131)

I am authotised by The Insutute of Chartered Accountants of Scotland and Damel Smith 1s
authorised by the Insolvency Practioners Association to act as msolvency practtioners

Statutory information
The Companies’ statutory details are as follows

Repistered numbers CCAG - 00819414
UKCG - 03509223
Registered offices c/0o Grant Thornton UK LLP,

4 Hardman Square, Spinmngfields,
Manchester, M3 3EB

Chartered Accountants
Granl Thomton UK LLP is & Enitas Lebiity parnershp regestered n England and Wales: Mo OC307742 Regrstered ofice. Grant Thomion Hause, Metion Street, Eisston Squars, Londan NW1 229
A kst of mambers &5 auzlable from our regeiared ofice  Grant Thornlon UK LEP u authansed and reguiated by the Financial Conduct Autonty
Grant Thomton UX LLP 15 & member frm of Grant Thornton Intematinal Lid {GTILY GTIL and the member frins 7o not 2 workhwnda parnership Services arne delivered by the member fims. GTIL and
it member firms are not agents of and do ot obligate ona anather and are not lable for 0 ancthar's 8418 of omissans A list of personnel permetied by Granl Thomion to sccept apponiments as
h and of tharr respy badies miy be nspectsd al tha above address  Plaass tae granithomlon co.uk for further detals




32

33

34

35

36

37

38

Progress report
No statement of affairs has been prepared for the hiqudaoon The only assets transferred
from the admimstration are

* the admtmustrators’ surplus totaling /2,489,877
¢ unencumbered vehicles not realised at the date of conversion to hiquudanon
® surpluses from vehucle stock funders

» funds held on account by Addleshaw Goddard LLP (Addleshaws} in respect of the sale of
the Company’s leasehold imterest in the Trafford site along wich the brand and website

s intercompany debts

We contnue to recetve claims from unsecured creditors and will agree these in due course

A number of outstanding events remain unresolved that will influence the level of funds that
may be available for unsecured creditors A key matter will be the recovery from
intercompany debts due to CCAG One such amount 15 that due from Al In One Finance
Lirmuted (In hquidauon} (AIOF) and to date no dividend has been declared from that
company

It 1s therefore too early to assess a possible dividend to the unsecured creditors Should 2
dmidend become available, the dividend proportion is bikely to be nomunal (1 e any dividend
15 bikely to be less than 1 pence per pound owed), given the quantum of the creditor habilites

Outstanding matters at the date of conversion to liquidation
As discussed 1n our final admumstravon report of 18 August 2015, the following principal
matters remained outstanding at the date of conversion

¢ Unencumbered vehucles — realisation of the remaming fleet

¢ Thurd party owned vehucles - recovery of surpluses from vehicle stock funders as
approprate

® Finalisation of costs 1n relatton to site exsts and leasehold property

¢ Ring-fenced money - dealing with funds ring-fenced in relation to Drive Happy Packages
(DHPs) m the peniod prior to apponiment of administrators

¢ Intercompany debts - realisation of debtor balances from relared parties

* Data protecuon

s Employee matters

We summarise 1n the following paragraphs progress on these matters since the date of

conversion

Unencumbered vehicles
We have continued to utilise the services of Anglia Velucle Recovery (Angha) as agent to sell
the remaining unencumbered vehucle fleet at auction

We are pleased to report that the entire unencumbered vehicle fleet has now been realised,
with the hquidauon generanng gross sales proceeds of £480,000 before agent commussion of
£60,000




39

310

3n

312

313

314

315

316

317

318

319

320

This now concludes our work 1n relatton to the realisauon of unencumbered vehicles and
takes total gross realisations (across the course of the administration and liquidauon) to ¢£2 9
million

Third party owned vehicles

Vehicle stock funding facilites were provided by Lombard North Central ple (Lombard),
NextGear UK Capital Limited (Nextgear), Brntish Car Auction Finance Limited (BCAF) and
Penmne Stocking Lumuted (PSL) (together the Stock Funders)

Dunng the course of the admimstration, the Stock Funders undertook repossession action
with Nextgear, BCAF and PSL confirming that realisattons from theur respective vehicles
would be mnsufficient to repay the funding provided to CCAG The shortfalls suffered wnll
rank as unsecured creditors n the iqudaton

At the date of conversion, Lombard indicated that an equity teversion in excess of £84,000
would be available to the insolvency estate We have now recovered £205,000 1n relation to
the Lombard surplus with no further recovenes expected i this area

Finalisation of costs in relation to site exits and Leasehold property

Upon the appomtment of admmmstrators, CCAGG and UKCG were party to 10 leasehold
agreements For those sites not surrendered 1 the administraton we issued notices of
disclaimer to the landlords on the first day of iqudation (bemng 9 July 2015)

All leasehold interests have therefore been returned to the landlords, and we have no further
interest in any of the former Carcraft branded sites

We have worked wath the landlords to settle the habihities that arose from the occupation of
the sites for the short period unmediately after our appomntment as adminustrators

Such kabilines have crystallised and the quantum due agreed As at the date of this report
£166,000 rematned to be paid to landlords, and we are awainng invoices to be 1ssued to settle
such liabihties

The ten CCAG sites had muluple unhty providers and held a number of accounts per site
with each provider All known zccounts have been closed and lhabilities for the post
admumustration pencd settled

Rates liabilities have been settled on all sites where a bl from the corresponding council
authonty was 1ssued

Ringfenced money

Prior to the appotntment of admuinustrators, the directors (in accordance with legal advice)
ning-fenced certamn creditor funds given the potenual risk of mnsolvency At the ome of
conversion to liquidanon, i1t was estimated that £1 3 mullion was held 1n a trust account

As detaled 1n the final administration report, we have engaged Addleshaws and a leading
Counsel to advise on this matter




3z

322

323

324

325

326

327

328

329

330

in

Sinee cenversion to bquidaton we have taken further legal advice and undertaken addinonal
detaded analysis We are 1 the process of finalising a witness statement and application to
court to seek directions s to how the funds mn the trust account should be properly applied

Intercompany debts
UKCG
UKCG has two non-dormant subsidiaries being CCAG and OKM Holdings Ltd (OKM)

CCAG 15 1n liqudation and therefore UKCG will submut a claim for amounts owed along
with other unsecured creditors The books and records of UKCG shows that 1t 1s owed ¢£22
mulion from CCAG As outhined above a dimidend from CCAG wall be nominal if one 1s
declared

As noted 1n our previous reports, OKM 1s an [sle of Man based remsurance enuty

OKM has now completed its period of run off and we have been working with Willis
Management (Isle of Man) Limuted to have OKM’s subsidiary, OKM Insurance Limited,
dissolved

The surplus funds, which are not stgnificant 1n the context of the habilines of UKCG, will
then be rermitted to UKCG as shareholder There remain a number of labihties to setde from
the run off, and the due process with the Isle of Man Finanaial Services Authonty and Isle of
Man Company Registry 15 bemg followed Given the foregoing the prospect of a dividend to
UKCG creditors s not known at this nme, 2nd as with CCAG 1t will be nonunal if one s
declared

For clanty, a creditor of CCAG (trading as Carcraft) 1s not by default a creditor of UKCG
We understand that the only trade creditors of UKCG are landlords

CCAG
CCAG was owed ¢£3 25 mulhon from AJOF at the date of Administranon

AIQOF 1s also mn hquidation, and we understand there 1s to be a dividend from that estate,
although the exact quantum and urming are unknown

Data protection

As detailed 1n the final admsnistration report, the nature of the CCAG business was such that
signuficant levels of sensitive customer data were held both 1n paper form as well as within the
Company’s I'T equipment

Ac the date of conversson, the paper recotds had etther been securely disposed of or retained
in secure storage Sumilarly, the Company’s I'T equipment had been securely destroyed with
the exception of server equpment (some of which was owned by third parues) which had
been retained 1n a secure data centre to assist with the realisation of certamn non-vehicle
assets




332

333

334

335

336

337

338

339

340

iql

41

We have engaged specialist IT experts to uplift these assets from the data centre and securely
destroy the data contaned therein, m order to ensure that the assets can be returned to the
theed party owners or disposed of as approprate

Employee matters

In the period following administration we were contacted by two legal firms which had been
appointed by a number of former CCAG employees to bring claums against CCAG and the
Secretary of State for Business, Innovation and Skulis

Between them they represented 278 former CCAG employees, and had been instructed to
bring 2ctions under the Trade Unon and Labour Relations (ConsolidanonjAct 1992 and the
Employment Rights Act 1996

Such claims can be categorised as

& Claims for protective award
¢ Clams for commission and bonus to be included when calculating employee related clauns
* A clam for unfair dismussal

Members of the hquidators' team attended a number of pre-trial hearings to outline the
posttion of the liquidators, and provide assistance to the courts with regards the provision of
mformation and the events that lead to the admmstration of CCAG

On 20 June 2016 an Employment Trbunal heanng began that opined over the vanous claims
by the various classes of claimants

A detaled judgement has now been handed down and the clamants were successful 1 some
elements of their claums, whilst other elements were distrussed

The iqudators’ posiion on all matters was neutral and parncipation was to assist the courts
with the facts of the case, rather than to challenge the nghts of the claimants

Matters are still on gomng between the Insolvency Service and a number of former employees
to action the outcome of the Employment Tnbunal

There are no further actons for the hiquidators, other than being asked to participate 1n a
preliminary heaning (case management) call to discuss a request by one of the legal firms
whuch 15 seeking to recover certain costs that have been incurred in the above matters

Liabilities

Secured creditors

National Westminster Bank ple (the Bank) 1s the only quahfying floating charge holder of
CCAG and UKCG  As detaled m our final adminsstration report, the accounts with the
Bank were 1n a net credit position at the appomument of admuinstrators and we have not
recerved a claim from that Bank




42

43

44

45

46

47

48

51

Preferential creditors

CCAG

To date we have not recerved nouficaunon from the Insolvency Service regarding any claim it
may have that has preferential status

In our previous reports we saxd that as far as we were aware, all employees were pad their
standard salary/wages for the month of April 2015 immediately pror to the appomtment of
admnustrators, together with commissions and expenses accrued up to 15 Aprl 2015 (but not
bonuses)

As outhined above there were a number of employee actions brought against CCAG There
remain ongoing work streamns for the Insolvency Service following the judgement of the
Employment Tribunal, and we foresee that it will be a number of months before all these are
resolved

Once zll matters have been resolved by the Insolvency Service, we then expect there to be 2
preferenuial claim made, although the quantum will be lower than previously antucipated given
the outcome of the Employment Tribunal

UKCG
As far as we are aware, UKCG had no employees and thetefore we do not expect to recerve
any preferential claims

Unsecured creditors
The directors' statements of affairs in the admimstration indicated total creditor balances of

o CCAG, £51,766,161
o UKCG, £3,771,916

In addiion to these labihues, we expect that the following creduors may hold claims

 landlords, for future property lease Labilines less mingation
® finance companies, m relation to the possible impact of the cessanion of the DHP

¢ former customers of Carcraft who may have claims in respect of the cessation of the DHP,
historic mus-selling or other complaints

Joint liquidators®’ remuneration and expenses

On 30 June 2015 the creditors resolved that we draw our administration remuneration by
reference to our firm's tme costs Pursuant to rule 4 127(5A) of the Insolvency Rules 1986,
thus basis applies also 1n the hqudatons You wiall note from the SIP 9 table attached at
Appendix C that our finn's ime costs to date are {498,192 for CCAG and £26,889 for
UKCG, and from the receipts and payments account attached at Appendix A that we have
yet to draw any fees (Time costs mncurred 1n the peniod but not drawn as remuneratuon to
date are disclosed 1n Appendix B)




52

53

54

62

63

64

Dunng the pertod pre-appointment administration fees of £52,233 have been drawn

Tume costs of £1,706,518 were 1acurred during the admimistration, and admunstrators’ fees of
£500,000 have been drawn tn the period Tt 1s our antention to draw further admumistrators’
fees 1n due course, 1n line with the resolution of creditors dated 30 June 2015

‘Tune 15 charged 1n unuts of 6 munutes Background information regarding the fees of
liquidators can be found at

https / /www.r3 org uk/media/documents/publtcations/ professional/Guide_to_Liquidators
_Fees_Oct_2015 pdf Alternatively I will supply this information by post on request

Other expenses incurred by the joint liquidators
Detals of other costs incurred ace disclosed at Appendix B

We have sought legal advice on a number of matters, mcluding, but not mited to, lease
obligations, employce related matters and the ring fenced money

CCAG held a significant number of books and records, both 1 paper form and
clectronically Given the nature of the data held we have tncurred necessary expenses 1n
having these securely stored tn line with our statutory obligations

ERA Solutions Limuted has continued to work with the Insclvency Service to provide the
necessary informatton for those making employee related claims

Yours fathfully
for and on behalf of the Compantes

I A S

Joseph P M:k.can
Jownt Lsqudator

Enc




Appendix A

CC Automotive Group Limited - in liquidation
Joint Liquidatots' receipts and payments account

from 9 July 2015 to 8 July 2016

Receipts Statement of Total (£)
Affaits (£)
Maiscellaneous Income 10,765 62
Admin/Recervers Surplus 2,489,877 13
Plant & Machinery 25,000 00 11,290 00
Motor Vehicles 1,861,000 00 2,500 00
Book Debts 210,000 00 27,449 78
Angha - Sale of Motor velucles 479,794 51
VAT bad debt reltef refund 40,765 19
Insurance Refund 597 39
Cash at Bank 420,000 00 15416
Lombard surplus 205,460 92
Bank/ISA InterestGross 5,082 26
Misc Refunds 1,730 11
Vat on Sales 123,628 36
HMRC - VAT recerved /pard 186,838 55
HMRC - Fixed VAT recewved/paid 16992
3,586,103 90
Payments
Sub Contractors 75000
Heat & Laght 17,086 93
Insurance 23,337 57
Bank Charges 1,500 00
Lease/HP Payments 12,993 00
Hire of Equpment 13,029 68
Repairs & Mamntenance 11,849 32
Postages 16,208 92
Legal Fees 451500
Other Property Expenses 659 60
Thurd party sales refund 71,920 00
Other vehicle costs 27,821 1t
Misc Payments 33000
Pre Administration fees 52,233 00
Admunistrators fees 500,000 00
Admunistrators expenses 13,424 58
Angha Commission Fee 59.924 40
Vehicle collection costs 1,679 24
Agents' fees 20,256 00
Legal Fees (1) 89,354 49
Professional Fees 9.801 24
Site Securnity costs 29,118 00




Appondix A

CC Automotive Group Limited - in liquidation
Joint Liquidators' receipts and payments account

from 9 July 2015 to 8 July 2016

Sute clearance & data protecton costs

Storage Costs

Re-Direction of Mail

Statutory Advertising

Rents Payable

Rates

Other Property Expenses

C3 database & associated costs
Bank Charges

Employer Penston Contributions
Vat on Purchases

Fixed Charge VAT on Purchases

Batance - 8 July 2016

Made up as follows

Floatung Current Account

1,413 69
15,576 89
1,600 00
84 60
57,534 25
65,107 10
7,792 71
8,580 50
1,460 92
315 60
311,036 84
1,07292

1,449,368 10
2,136,735 80

2,136,735 80

2,136,735 80




UK Car Group Limited - in liquidation
Joint Liquidators' receipts and payments account
from 9 July 2015 to 8 July 2016

Recelpts Statement of
Affairs (£)

Admn/Recervers Surplus

Rent

HMRC - VAT receved/pad

Appendix A

Total (£)

8,028 50
57,534 25
8,028 50

73,501 25

Payments

Rents
Vat on Purchases

57,534 25
8,028 50

Balance - 8 July 2016

65,562 75
8,028 50

Made up as follows

Floating Current Account NIB

8,028 50

8,028 50




Appendix B

B Remuneration charged and expenses incurred by the joint
liquidators in the period

CCAG

Joint admimstrators’
fees:

Time costs

Joint hquidators' fees
Time costs

Expenses
Professional fees.
ERA Soluttons Limited
Secure I'T Disposals
Limuited

Legal fees.

Taylor Wessing LLP
Addleshaw Goddard LLP
Agents/valuers

Lambert Stmuth Hampron

Savills (on behalf of
landlords)

Storage costs:
Restore plc

GMS Property Support
Services Limated

n period ¢
09/07/2015 to
08/07/2016

| 1,679

l
' 1,660

8,977

83,639

20,256

9,074

6,501

‘Charged/mncusred |

Cumulative
charged /1ncurred
to 08/07/2016

1,679

1,660

8,977

83,639

20,256

166,000

9,074

6,501

Of which paid
to 08/07/2016

500,000

1,679

1,660

8,977

8,639

20,256

9,074

6,501




Appendix C

C SIP 9 information

Introduction
The following information 13 provided n connection with the liquidators’ remuneration and
disbursements 1n accordance wath SIP 9

Explanavon of Grant Thornton UK LLP charging and disbursement recovery policies

Time costs

All partners and staff are charged ourt at hourly rates appropriate to their grade, as shown on
the attached schedule Details of the hourly charge-out rates are made available to creditors
or comtmuttees at the tme of fixing the basis of our fees  Support staff (le secretanes, cashiers
and filing clerks) are charged to the case for the ume they work on 1t

From
01/07/14
£
Partners 760
Director 580
Semor Manager/Assoctate Director 525
Manager 400
Semor / Executive 305
Administrators, Assistants and others 95 to 175

Dishursements
Qut of pocket expenses are charged at cost and mileage 1s charged at standard rates VAT 1s
added to dishursement charges as necessary

10




3 : (owy]) s3ePp 03 Pa(liq S39) [E30L

z€98¢ (0T %6 1'86% 19 692'} 9Z Cov'ry 05 0LT 0F £H3'CTI T 0¥ SZ 119'0%T 99 TP 00 82¢°68 08 £24 le3al
0L OFg SZ bE'L S5Z ZL ST 18C'E G2 9 00 095'F 008 Burper)
Zt LBE 05 169'0F 0L 901 05 108 08¢ 00 591 91 00 €5 00 S¥5 0Z 08 v 00 08%'E 009 :.ww.w”mw
20 LO¥ §4 EGE 651 15 |6€ SZ ¥00°L 5l 9 00 89Z'09 09 161 0% L1L0'vL 92 ¥l 00 0L0°+2 05 Iy 40 uopes||2ay}
00 925 05 166 08 L 05 166 06 | Buojsuad
€9 LiF _|§LElB O Gl 98 SZ LE8 Sl 05 261 ik 00 DSE'6E 05 09 00 085 00l suopebpsaay
_ pouad sniely
96 93¢ SZ 5TL'SE 00 592 SZ 006°0L 0t 02 05 /08'L2 52 01 05 212'8S S 8Ll 00 002" 00 9 804pad)
Bujuuelg pue
£ 0SE _|[9E ESC ESL 9% GeF 00 05Z°LE 08 981 0E 05L'S2 98 08 00 GL2'vF 05 +8 00 88S'ZS 0t €2 vopeasjujwpy
218y ApH Bay |3 SUH 3 SJH 3 BIH 3 8IH 3 SJH
1e50L 10jRAS|UWpY aannsaxy JaBeuew 1aupey

9102/£0/80 ©1G10Z/L0/60 Pouad uondesues)

1509 3NIL 6 dIS - Z561020£D - uenepinbi] Ul - papwi dnoig aARowWoINy 29




7 * (owiL) ajep o3 pajiiq seay |e30)

62892 (948880 €622 00 2022 0L 51 00 8¥Z'0) £LEE 5L £80'L 9€ 8} 00 058'9 9.9 150l
opges  i0sese 0% 05 29T Qg Buipesy
gl sie G2 CLE LY 08 /€ 05 ZEC 06 ¢ ST 1268 52 62 00 099'C S99 :N_..uw“uh
ZSver 5L 8662 525 Sz 1Et 5L 529L 52 SZ LEZ'T ST o =oauw__2m
L suoisuag
00S0E 05 251 05 0S5 ZG1 0% suonebnsaau|
~ o popad sme)H
£ 591 _ |szoelL SlL SZOLE S6 00 08 0z SI0HPAIY
Buluuely pue
9208y |00 1E6°1L £4 L2 00 €EL'T 05 L 00 960'L £L€ 00 058'L SLE 00 058'9 5.8 uonensiuwpy
[ney Apn Bay {3 H 3 SIH 3 bnds 3 WH 3 H
1407 hmum._wﬂm__Eu(\ N BAINDIXT Jabeueyy Jauped

910Z/20/80 ©1 §10Z/20/60 pouad uonoesue)]

SISATYNY LSO JWLL 6 dIS - 29000Z0€N - uonepinbi uj - pajiwn) dnous Jed Mn




Appendix D

D An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to
creditors’ rights to request additional information from the
liquidators

Rule 4 495 edited for apphcation to a progress report 1 2 creditors’ voluntary iquidation

(1 If

(a)  withun the period menuoned in paragraph (2)
() asecured creditor, or
(1) 2n unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% i value of the

unsecured creditors (including the creditor 1in question), or

(b)  with the permussion of the court upon an applicaton made withun the pertod
menticned 10 paragraph (2), any unsecured creditor
makes a request 1n wnting to the hquidator for further information about
remuneration or expenses set out 1 the progress report, the iqudator must,
within 14 days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (3) except to the
extent that the request 1s in respect of a matter which was previously mcluded 1n
a progress report

(2)  The penod referred to i paragraph (1)(2) 1s 21 days of receipt of the progress report

{3) The hqudator complies with this paragraph by erther -
(a)  providing all of the informanon asked for, or
(b)  so far as the iqudator considers that
(1) the ume or cost of preparation of the mnformation would be excessive, or
(1) disclosure of the mformauon would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
hquidation or might reasonably be expected to lead to violence against any
person, or
{u) the hqudator 1s subject to an obligation of confidentality 1n respect of the
information,
gving reasons for not providing all of the information

{4 Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further
mformation, may apply to the court within 21 days of -
(a)  the giving by the hquudator of reasons for not providing all of the informanon
asked for, or
(b)  the expuy of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1),
and the court may make such order as it thinks just

(5)  Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (4), the order of the court under that

paragraph may extend the period of 8 weeks provided for in Rule 4 131(1B) by such
further period as the court thinks just

1




Appendix E

An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to
creditors’ rights to challenge the liquidators® remuneration or
expenses if excessive

Rule 4 131

M

(14)

(1B)

2

&)

4)

()

Any secured credutor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least
10% m value of the creditors {including that creditor) or the permission of the court,
may apply to the court for one or more of the orders mn paragraph (4)

Application by a creditor may be made on the grounds that -

(a)  the remunerauon charged by the hquidator,

(b)  the basis fixed for the hqudator's remuneration under Rule 4 127, or

(c)  expenses incurred by the hquidator,

1§ or are, 1n all the crcumstances, excessive or, 1n the case of an application under sub-

paragraph (b), inappropnate

The apphcation must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 4 49E(5), be made
no later than 8 weeks {(or 1n a case faling within Rule 4 108, 4 weeks) after receipt by

the applicant of the progress report or the draft report under Rule 4 49D, which first

reports the charging of the remuneration or the incurring of the expenses 1n question
{"the relevant report™)

The court may, 1f 1t thinks that no cause 1s shown for a reduction, distmss the
application, but 1t shall not do so unless the applicant has had an opportumty to attend
the court for a hearing, of which he has been given at least 5 business days' notice, but
which 1s without notice to any other party

If the application 1s not disrrussed under this paragraph, the court shall fix a veaue for
it to be heard, and give notice to the applicant accordingly

The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the hqudator a nouce
stating the venue and accompanied by a copy of the appheation, and of any evidence
which the applicant intends to adduce in support of 1t

If the court considers the application to be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of

the following orders -

()  an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the hiquidator was entitled
to charge

()  an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount

{¢)  an order changing the basis of remuneraton

{d)  an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question be treated
as not being expenses of the liquidation

(&)  an order that the liquidator or the liqudator's personal representative pay to the
company the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of
the excess as the court may speafy

and may make any other order that 1t thunks just, but an order uader sub-paragraph (b)

or (c) may be made only in respect of pertads after the period covered by the relevant

report

Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the applicauon shall be paid by the
applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the hquidaton

12




